save as may be provided otherwise by any mandatory provisions of applicable law, shall
rank after all existing and future secured and unsecured obligations of the Company.

BLD PLANTATION BHD. [Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)]

Annual Report 2021
110

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

   67

17. Biological assets (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of oil palm fruits

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the fair value of oil palm
fruits and profit for the financial year that would arise if the following key estimates and
assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the reporting date, assuming all
other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

  Increase/
(Decrease) in

price and
volume  2021  2020

   RM  RM
Selling price  10%  2,225,354  1,443,882
  (10%)  (2,225,354)  (1,443,882)

Production volume  10%  2,175,018  1,389,961
  (10%)  (2,175,018)  (1,389,961)

18. Trade and other receivables

  Group
   2021  2020
   RM  RM
Trade receivables
Third parties   80,784,579  97,205,636
Related parties   1,499,408  555,679

   82,283,987  97,761,315

Other receivables
Third parties  1,677,514  2,027,158
Related parties  -  926,423
Deposits  2,531,293  443,722

  4,208,807  3,397,303

Total trade and other receivables  86,492,794  101,158,618

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

   66

16. Inventories

  Group
  2021  2020
  RM  RM
At cost:
Canteen goods  298,529  214,436
Livestock  1,537,149  1,417,858
Consumable stocks  7,910,434  2,744,100
Finished goods  76,406,413  35,972,423
Stone  105,340  8,166,375
Raw materials  3,880,617  -

  90,138,482  48,515,192
At net realisable value:

Finished goods  9,888,303  38,411,929
Raw materials  34,056,805  67,385,051

  43,945,108  105,796,980
  134,083,590  154,312,172

 Group
 2021  2020
 RM  RM
Recognised in profit or loss:
Inventories recognised as cost of sales 1,485,443,104  1,586,102,475

17. Biological assets

 Group
 2021  2020
 RM  RM
Cost
At 1 April 2020/2019 13,898,071  9,517,941
Net gain from fair value adjustments recognised in

profit or loss 7,848,400  4,380,130

At 31 March 21,746,471  13,898,071

The biological assets of the Group represent oil palm fruits of 30 days prior to harvesting.
The quantity of the fruits included in the valuation of the Group are 30,478 (2020: 33,086)
metric tonnes. The expected net cash flows are estimated using the expected output (fruits
harvested) and market price at reporting date of crude palm oil and palm kernel adjusted for
extraction rates less transportation costs.

The fair value of biological assets corresponds with Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. There
were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the
financial year.

BLD PLANTATION BHD. [Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)]

Annual Report 2021
111

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

   67

17. Biological assets (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of oil palm fruits

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the fair value of oil palm
fruits and profit for the financial year that would arise if the following key estimates and
assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the reporting date, assuming all
other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

  Increase/
(Decrease) in

price and
volume  2021  2020

   RM  RM
Selling price  10%  2,225,354  1,443,882
  (10%)  (2,225,354)  (1,443,882)

Production volume  10%  2,175,018  1,389,961
  (10%)  (2,175,018)  (1,389,961)

18. Trade and other receivables

  Group
   2021  2020
   RM  RM
Trade receivables
Third parties   80,784,579  97,205,636
Related parties   1,499,408  555,679

   82,283,987  97,761,315

Other receivables
Third parties  1,677,514  2,027,158
Related parties  -  926,423
Deposits  2,531,293  443,722

  4,208,807  3,397,303

Total trade and other receivables  86,492,794  101,158,618

BLD PLANTATION BHD. [Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)]

Annual Report 2021
112

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

   69

22. Borrowings

   Group
   2021  2020
 Note  RM  RM
Non-current
Secured
Term loans (a)  104,510,364  115,352,726

Current
Non-secured
Revolving credits (b)  25,000,000  25,000,000

Secured
Bank overdrafts (c)  -  2,780,132
Bankers’ acceptances (d)  170,293,000  92,610,000
Onshore foreign currency loans (e)  -  28,792,939
Revolving credits (b)  64,000,000  85,000,000
Term loans (a)  20,000,636  12,485,496

   279,293,636  246,668,567

   383,804,000  362,021,293

  Company
   2021  2020
   RM  RM
Current
Non-secured
Revolving credits (b)  25,000,000  25,000,000

(a) Term loans (secured)

The maturity structure of the term loan is as follows:

  Group
   2021  2020
   RM  RM
Repayable within one (1)

year   20,000,636  12,485,496
Repayable between two

(2) to five (5) years   104,510,364  110,954,363
Repayable more than five

(5) years   -  4,398,363

   124,511,000  127,838,222

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

   68

18. Trade and other receivables (continued)
  Company
   2021  2020
   RM  RM
Other receivables
Subsidiaries   2,140,975  62,889,734
Deposits   101,693  90,575

   2,242,668  62,980,309

(a) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 2 to 90 days (2020:
2 to 90 days) terms.

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured and have no fixed terms of

repayment. These amounts earn interest at 3.59% to 4.90% (2020: 4.34% to 5.44%)
per annum.

19. Short-term deposits with licensed banks

Short-term deposits with licensed banks are made for a period of one (1) month to three (3)
months (2020: one (1) month to three (3) months) depending on the immediate cash
requirements of the Group and of the Company, and earn interest at the respective short-
term deposit rates. The weighted average effective interest rates for short-term deposits as
at 31 March 2021 for the Group was 1.88% (2020: 2.90%).

20. Share capital

 Group and Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020

 Number of Shares  RM  RM
Ordinary Shares

[…]

29. Financial instruments (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents are held with banks and financial institutions. As at the end
of the reporting period, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by their carrying
amounts in the statement of financial position.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company did not recognise any
allowance for impairment losses.

Deposits

Credit risks on deposits are mainly arising from deposits paid for office buildings rented.
These deposits will be refunded at the end of each lease terms. The Company manages the
credit risk together with the leasing arrangement.

As at the end of the reporting period, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by
their carrying amounts in the statement of financial position.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company did not recognise any
allowance for impairment losses.

Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

   2021  2020

Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
   RM  RM
Effect on profit after taxation
Group
Increase of 25 basis points (“bp”)   (729,000)  (690,000)
Decrease of 25 bp   729,000  690,000

Company
Increase of 25 bp   47,500  48,000
Decrease of 25 bp   (47,500)  (48,000)

Liquidity risk

The Group and the Company monitor and maintain a level of cash and cash equivalents
deemed adequate by management to finance the Group’s and the Company’s operations
and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

BLD PLANTATION BHD. [Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)]

Annual Report 2021
127

B
LD

 P
LA

N
TA

TI
O

N
 B

H
D

.
R

eg
is

tra
tio

n
N

o.
: 2

00
10

10
26

44
1

(5
62

19
9-

A)

(In

co
rp

or
at

ed
 in

 M
al

ay
si

a)

A
N

D
 IT

S
SU

B
SI

D
IA

R
IE

S
  N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

TE
M

EN
TS

 A
S

A
T

31
 M

A
R

C
H

 2
02

1